
Library Board Agenda 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Wednesday, March 20, 2019 5:30 p.m. 

Community Meeting Room, 5647 Broad Street, Greendale, WI 53129 

1) Call to Order
2) Compliance with Open Meetings Laws: A quorum of the Village

Board of Trustees may be in attendance but no formal Board
action will be taken at these meetings.

3) Public Comments
4) Approval of the Minutes: January 16, 2019 regular meeting ACTION 
5) Approval of Financial Reports:

a) Check Register: January 2019, February 2019
ACTION 

6) Review of Financial Statements:
a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: 12/18, 01/19, 02/19 INFORMATION 
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: 12/18, 01/19, 02/19 INFORMATION 
c) Balance Sheet: 12/18, 01/19 INFORMATION 

7) Unfinished Business: None
8) New Business:

a) Review of presentation by Steve Heser, MCFLS Director DISCUSSION 
b) Summary of meetings of Library Director with Stu Wilson,

and Friends of GPL President and Secretary
MEMOS

DISCUSSION 

c) Request to change Library Staff Professional Development
date 
DOCUMENT 

ACTION 

d) Library Board annual self-evaluation in April
DOCUMENT 

DISCUSSION 

9) Informational and Discussion Items:
a) Director’s Report
b) Library Staff Reports
c) President’s Report
d) Friends Board Report
e) Foundation Board Report

10) Correspondence
a) Email received 2/25

HANDOUT TO BE DISTRIBUTED AT MEETING
11) Closed Session: The Board shall convene in Closed Session

pursuant to Wisconsin State Statute Section 19.85(1)(c) to
consider employment, promotion, compensation or performance
evaluation data of any public employee over which the
governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility.

Specifically, to discuss 2018 Library Staff Performance 
Evaluations including Library Director 
MEMO 

ACTION 

12) Return to Open Session: The Board reserves the right to return to
Open Session to act on matters discussed in Closed Session.

ACTION 

13) Adjournment
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Library Board Minutes 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

January 16, 2019 
 

President Amidzich called the Regular meeting of the Greendale Public Library Board of Trustees to 
order at 5:33 PM. 
 
Trustees Present: Amidzich, Dombrowski, Genz, Huberty, Jensen, Unger. 
Excused: Kiltz 
Also Present: Wms-Van Klooster- Library Director 
 
Library Director Williams-Van Klooster stated that the Agenda for this meeting had been published in 
compliance with the Open Meetings Law. 
 

PUBLC COMMENTS 
None 
 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
Trustee Jensen moved, Trustee Dombrowski seconded approval of the December 19, 2018 minutes. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
 

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Check Register: December 2018 
Trustee Dombrowski moved, Trustee Jensen seconded approval of the December 2018 
expenditures in the amount of $1665.40. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
 

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: 12/18 
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: 12/18  
c) Balance Sheet: 11/18  

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

a) Consider a motion to establish library staff compensation for hours worked on approved 
Village Holidays 

No motion was made on this agenda item. The Library Board adopted the Village’s 2018 Salary and 
Benefit Resolution for compensation of affected staff, in June 2018. This Resolution approves 
compensation in the manner outlined by Director Wms-VK except for the Saturday exception. When 
the Village’s new Employee Handbook is adopted by Village Trustees, Director Wms-VK will bring a 
draft Library Employee Handbook based on it to the Library Board for review and adoption. 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
a) Consider a motion to approve open hours adjustments and expenditures for Library support 

of 2019 Village Public Celebrations 
Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Jensen seconded a motion to approve open dates and hours for 
public celebrations in 2019 as presented. 
Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
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b) Discussion of after-school student conduct standards and expectations 

Several suggestions for techniques to address conduct were discussed. Popular themes included 
ensuring the Code of Conduct is posted at entrances, seeking student assistance with excerpting/ 
rewording/ abbreviating relevant after-school conduct rules, use non-library publications to spread 
word about CLC role and expectations after school (Magazine, Board of Trustees Committee report, 
Greendale student newsletter).  
 

INFORMATIONAL AND DISCUSSION ITEMS 
a) Director’s Report – highlights included library/CLC expected repairs, Director attendance at 

PCC meetings, Teen Librarian/GMS Librarian conference session approval 
 

b) Library Staff Report 
 

c) President’s Report 
 

d) Friends of the Greendale Public Library Report 
 

e) Greendale Public Library Foundation Report 
 

CORRESPONDENCE 
NONE 
 

CLOSED SESSION 
a) Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee Amidzich seconded convening in Closed Session pursuant 

to Wisconsin State Statute Section 19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, 
compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the 
governmental body has jurisdiction or exercises responsibility. Specifically, to discuss the 
Library Director’s annual/probationary Performance Evaluation 

Ayes: All 
Noes: None 
Motion to approve: Carried 
  

RETURN TO OPEN SESSION 
The Board did not return to open session to act on items discussed. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting adjourned at 7:10 PM. 
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 13, 2019  08:15AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

55078

JANI-KING OF MILWAUKEE

01/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 01/04/2019 111.96 MIL12180692 CLEANING SUPPLIES 49%

          Total 55078: 111.96

55109

SYNCB/AMAZON

01/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/04/2019 41.97 INVOICE OFFICE SUPPLIES

01/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 01/04/2019 24.96 INVOICE YOUTH BOOKS

01/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 01/04/2019 336.44 INVOICE ADULT MEDIA RECIP

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/04/2019 91.58 INVOICE DICKENS SUPPLIES

01/19 07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP 01/04/2019 162.18- INVOICE CREDITS AND ADJUSTMENTS

          Total 55109: 332.77

55173

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT LTD

01/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/11/2019 119.43 AR72619 NOV-DEC COPIES

01/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/11/2019 11.00 AR73635 TONER

          Total 55173: 130.43

55183

WEST ALLIS BLUE

01/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 01/11/2019 60.00 130664 LIBRARY SIGNAGE

          Total 55183: 60.00

55220

BIBLIOTHECA  LLC

01/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 01/25/2019 8,793.00 S10048094-US SERVICE AGREEMENT 01/2019-12/2019

          Total 55220: 8,793.00

122312599

ACH US BANK PCARD

01/19 07-51-56300 TRAINING 01/24/2019 169.00 0119JORDAN Kalahari-Hotel for WEMTA conference; tax will b KALAHARI RESORT - WI

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 43.37 12JORDAN Walmart-Teen Program Ramen Bar WM SUPERCENTER #1551

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 13, 2019  08:15AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

01/19 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 01/24/2019 91.98 12JORDAN Micro Marketing-Teen Audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

01/19 07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS 01/24/2019 23.99 12JORDAN Micro Marketing- Adult Audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 92.83 12JORDAN Target-Teen Program TARGET        00000240

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 25.33 12JORDAN Amazon-Teen Program Random Fandom AMZN MKTP US*M05O10D51

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 30.01 12JORDAN Walmart-Teen Program Snacks WAL-MART #1551

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 6.79 12JORDAN Walgreens-Teen Program Random Fandom WALGREENS #4556

01/19 07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS 01/24/2019 27.96 12JORDAN Micro Marketing-Adult Audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/24/2019 219.99 12KVICTORY LIBRARY TWC*TIME WARNER CABLE

01/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 01/24/2019 49.99- 12REINKE Refund for audiobook DESERET*BOOK CO

01/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 01/24/2019 1.50- 12REINKE Refund for audiobook DESERET*BOOK CO

01/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 01/24/2019 272.50 12REINKE Winterfest and Dickens (Holiday) Event Crafts ACCUCUT

01/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 01/24/2019 12.30 12SCHNEIDER Program supplies WAL-MART #5668

01/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/24/2019 1.35- 12SCHUMACH Quill - refund for tax exempt QUILL CORPORATION

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 38.57 12VANKLOOST LDAC mtg refreshmnts ALDI 64011

01/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 01/24/2019 26.83 12VANKLOOST LDAC mtg refreshmnts PICK N SAVE #878

01/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 01/24/2019 73.12 12VANKLOOST Lucky Day media BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 01/24/2019 505.68 12VANKLOOST Lucky Day media BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 01/24/2019 1,940.45 12VANKLOOST DVD's and CD's BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 01/24/2019 827.17 12VANKLOOST Lucky Day books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 01/24/2019 2,564.10 12VANKLOOST Adult Non Fiction BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 01/24/2019 570.08 12VANKLOOST Teen BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 01/24/2019 599.04 12VANKLOOST Large print BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

01/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 01/24/2019 3,708.16 12VANKLOOST Adult Non Fiction BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

          Total 122312599: 11,816.41

122312600

ACH WE ENERGIES

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/24/2019 2,006.97 0119 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/24/2019 2,006.97- 0119 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library V

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/24/2019 199.74- 0119 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library V

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/24/2019 199.74 0119 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

          Total 122312600: .00

122312601

ACH WE ENERGIES

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/28/2019 2,006.97 DEC 2018 - JA 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

01/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 01/28/2019 199.74 DEC 2018 - JA 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2019 - 1/31/2019 Feb 13, 2019  08:15AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

          Total 122312601: 2,206.71

          Grand Totals:  23,451.28

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019 Mar 13, 2019  09:27AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

55289

FRIENDS OF WEHR

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/08/2019 100.00 01/04/2019 LUNCH AND LEARN PROGRAM FEE

          Total 55289: 100.00

55292

JANI-KING OF MILWAUKEE

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/08/2019 155.38 MIL01190677 CLEANING SUPPLIES 49%

          Total 55292: 155.38

55297

MILWAUKEE COUNTY FEDERATED

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/08/2019 180.16 FL-03162 1 OFFICE SUPPLIES

02/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 02/08/2019 408.26 FL-03162 1 OP EQUIP

02/19 07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT 02/08/2019 20,526.00 FL-03177 TEACH LINE

02/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 02/08/2019 982.00 FL-03177 OP EQUIP

02/19 07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES 02/08/2019 7,511.00 FL-03177 DATABASES 2019

          Total 55297: 29,607.42

55299

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT LTD

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/08/2019 192.65 AR74961 DEC 2018-JAN 2019 COPIES

          Total 55299: 192.65

55301

PLYMOUTH ROCKET INC

02/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 02/08/2019 1,150.00 20190111-0116 ANNUAL CALENDAR SOFTWARE-EVENT/CO

          Total 55301: 1,150.00

55305

RESET-MINDBODY LLC

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/08/2019 150.00 146 LUNCH AND LEARN PROGRAM FEE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019 Mar 13, 2019  09:27AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

          Total 55305: 150.00

55308

SWANK MOVIE LICENSING USA

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/08/2019 459.00 2623413

          Total 55308: 459.00

55309

SYNCB/AMAZON

02/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 02/08/2019 94.82 12/10-01/04/201 ADULT BOOKS NF/FIC

02/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 02/08/2019 50.95 12/10-01/04/201 YOUTH BOOKS

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/08/2019 44.25 12/10-01/04/201 YOUNG ADULT MEDIA RECIP

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/08/2019 234.25 12/10-01/04/201 ADULT MEDIA RECIP

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/08/2019 24.99 12/10-01/04/201 YOUTH MEDIA RECIP

02/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 02/08/2019 180.81 12/10-01/04/201 ITEM

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/08/2019 80.10 12/10-01/04/201 PROGRAMMING

02/19 07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP 02/08/2019 2.32- 12/10-01/04/201 CREDITS & ADJUSTMENTS

          Total 55309: 707.85

122312612

ACH US BANK PCARD

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 3.88 01JORDAN Walmart-Tablecloths for tax form table WM SUPERCENTER #5668

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 21.32 01JORDAN Walmart-Teen Program WM SUPERCENTER #1551

02/19 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 02/21/2019 219.99 01KVICTORY 2019 - LIBRARY TWC*TIME WARNER CABLE

02/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 02/21/2019 59.36 01KVICTORY 2019 - LIBRARY CORE VISION IT SOLUTIONS

02/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 02/21/2019 12.45 01REINKE Youth Programs SENDIK'S GREENFIEL

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 926.33 01SCHUMACH RFID tags BAYSCAN TECHNOLOGIES LLC

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 57.74 01SCHUMACH air fresheners QUILL CORPORATION

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 31.20 01SCHUMACH office supplies QUILL CORPORATION

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 399.52 01SCHUMACH Processing Supplies DEMCO INC

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 31.86 01SCHUMACH bookmarks POSITIVE PROMOTIONS

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/21/2019 170.26 01SCHUMACH DVD cases SHOWCASES

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 349.98 01SCHUMACH Book Covers SHOWCASES

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 133.50 01SCHUMACH bookmarks AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSN

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 181.40 01SCHUMACH bookmarks DEMCO INC

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 3.56 01SCHUMACH Jan Office Supplies OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2019 - 2/28/2019 Mar 13, 2019  09:27AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 49.89 01UECKER 2019 - DUP LIBRARY CHARGE BY MISTAKE ALSCO INC.

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 49.89 01UECKER 2019 - LIBRARY CHARGE BY MISTAKE ALSCO INC.

02/19 07-51-56506 SERIALS 02/21/2019 44.75 01VANKLOOST Quarterly subscriptionrenewal D J*WALL ST JOURNAL

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 52.79 01VANKLOOST Floor lamp HOMEGOODS #0846

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 11.19 01VANKLOOST LDAC mtg refreshmnts SQ *BROAD STREET CO

02/19 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 02/21/2019 13.48 01VANKLOOST LDAC mtg refreshmnts NATIONAL BAKERY AND DELI

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/21/2019 13.96 01VANKLOOST YouthMediaRECIP BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 02/21/2019 11,645.87 01VANKLOOST Youth Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 02/21/2019 179.96 01VANKLOOST Lucky Day books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 02/21/2019 110.81 01VANKLOOST Teen BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 02/21/2019 155.09 01VANKLOOST Adult media RECIP BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 02/21/2019 27.05 01VANKLOOST AdultBooksNF BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 02/21/2019 808.23 01VANKLOOST Adult Fiction BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 10.92 01VANKLOOST Light bulbs THE HOME DEPOT #4941

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 10.92- 01VANKLOOST Light bulbs THE HOME DEPOT #4941

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 42.23 01VANKLOOST Task lamp TARGET        00023887

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 13.64 01VANKLOOST light bulbs THE HOME DEPOT #4941

02/19 07-51-56506 SERIALS 02/21/2019 130.00 01VANKLOOST Milwaukee Biz Journal Annual THE BUSINESS JOURNALS

02/19 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 02/21/2019 30.60 01VANKLOOST Light bulbs HARRY'S ACE HARDWARE

02/19 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 02/21/2019 31.99 13JORDAN Micromarketing-Teen Audiobook MICRO MARKETING LLC

02/19 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 02/21/2019 59.36 13KVICTORY 2018 - LIBRARY CORE VISION IT SOLUTIONS

02/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 02/21/2019 4.00 13REINKE Youth Programs SENDIK'S ELM GROVE

02/19 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 02/21/2019 27.96 13REINKE Youth Programs WM SUPERCENTER #5668

02/19 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 02/21/2019 30.03 13SCHUMACH Jan Office Supplies COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCON

          Total 122312612: 16,135.12

          Grand Totals:  48,657.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 13/18 Feb 13, 2019  08:05AM

2018 2018

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 5,582.22 220,065.00 228,904.87 8,839.87- 104.02%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 2,401.55 145,826.00 153,878.97 8,052.97- 105.52%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 .00 803.75 803.75- .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,597.58 46,500.00 55,606.25 9,106.25- 119.58%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 7.37 500.00 272.62 227.38 54.52%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 369.34 22,686.00 16,790.73 5,895.27 74.01%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 422.89 24,515.00 18,907.04 5,607.96 77.12%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 106.86 5,306.00 5,257.83 48.17 99.09%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 408.26 20,000.00 25,619.37 5,619.37- 128.10%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,657.00 20,057.00 600.00 97.10%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 545.21 12,000.00 13,922.52 1,922.52- 116.02%

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES .00 6,310.00 5,463.34 846.66 86.58%

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 1,000.00 1,102.75 102.75- 110.28%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS .00 25,000.00 20,564.09 4,435.91 82.26%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 1,520.14 20.14- 101.34%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 1,016.74 416.74- 169.46%

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 849.67 150.33 84.97%

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 24.96 21,000.00 17,275.74 3,724.26 82.27%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 427.64 427.64- .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 3,833.13 166.87 95.83%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 8,400.00 9,188.49 788.49- 109.39%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES 1,914.86 26,250.00 26,622.31 372.31- 101.42%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 171.96 8,150.00 6,212.63 1,937.37 76.23%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 336.44 23,421.00 20,358.69 3,062.31 86.92%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE .00 10,000.00 14,669.24 4,669.24- 146.69%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 91.58 10,000.00 7,099.62 2,900.38 71.00%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 11,851.13 1,851.13- 118.51%

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 1,344.64 344.64- 134.46%

          Total LIBRARY: 13,981.08 675,686.00 689,420.94 13,734.94- 102.03%

Net Grand Totals: 13,981.08- 689,420.94-675,686.00- 13,734.94 102.03%
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 14/18 Feb 25, 2019  08:45AM

2018 2018

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR .00 220,065.00 228,904.87 8,839.87- 104.02%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY .00 145,826.00 153,878.97 8,052.97- 105.52%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 .00 803.75 803.75- .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 46,500.00 55,606.25 9,106.25- 119.58%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE .00 500.00 272.62 227.38 54.52%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 22,686.00 16,790.73 5,895.27 74.01%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR .00 24,515.00 18,907.04 5,607.96 77.12%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE .00 5,306.00 5,257.83 48.17 99.09%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT .00 20,000.00 25,678.73 5,678.73- 128.39%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,657.00 20,057.00 600.00 97.10%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 12,000.00 15,663.14 3,663.14- 130.53%

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES .00 6,310.00 5,463.34 846.66 86.58%

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 1,000.00 1,102.75 102.75- 110.28%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS .00 25,000.00 20,564.09 4,435.91 82.26%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 1,552.13 52.13- 103.48%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 1,016.74 416.74- 169.46%

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 849.67 150.33 84.97%

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS .00 21,000.00 17,275.74 3,724.26 82.27%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 427.64 427.64- .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 3,833.13 166.87 95.83%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 8,400.00 9,188.49 788.49- 109.39%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES .00 26,250.00 26,622.31 372.31- 101.42%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING .00 8,150.00 6,270.37 1,879.63 76.94%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP .00 23,421.00 20,528.95 2,892.05 87.65%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE .00 10,000.00 14,701.20 4,701.20- 147.01%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS .00 10,000.00 7,471.58 2,528.42 74.72%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 11,851.13 1,851.13- 118.51%

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 1,344.64 344.64- 134.46%

          Total LIBRARY: .00 675,686.00 691,884.83 16,198.83- 102.40%

Net Grand Totals: .00 691,884.83-675,686.00- 16,198.83 102.40%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 01/19 Feb 13, 2019  08:12AM

2019 2019

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 11,784.68 231,687.00 11,784.68 219,902.32 5.09%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 7,283.66 161,857.00 7,283.66 154,573.34 4.50%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 3,372.68 60,400.00 3,372.68 57,027.32 5.58%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 15.56 400.00 15.56 384.44 3.89%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 828.06 18,457.00 828.06 17,628.94 4.49%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 943.84 19,499.00 943.84 18,555.16 4.84%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 256.14 5,707.00 256.14 5,450.86 4.49%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 8,793.00 21,320.00 8,793.00 12,527.00 41.24%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,900.00 .00 20,900.00 .00

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 9,500.00 .00 9,500.00 .00

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES .00 6,310.00 .00 6,310.00 .00

07-51-56300 TRAINING 169.00 2,500.00 169.00 2,331.00 6.76%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS .00 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 .00 600.00 .00

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS .00 21,000.00 .00 21,000.00 .00

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 .00 4,000.00 .00

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 9,200.00 .00 9,200.00 .00

07-51-57100 UTILITIES .00 26,250.00 .00 26,250.00 .00

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING .00 8,150.00 .00 8,150.00 .00

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP .00 9,300.00 .00 9,300.00 .00

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE .00 13,000.00 .00 13,000.00 .00

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS .00 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00

          Total LIBRARY: 33,446.62 698,537.00 33,446.62 665,090.38 4.79%

Net Grand Totals: 33,446.62- 33,446.62-698,537.00- 665,090.38- 4.79%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 02/19 Mar 13, 2019  09:22AM

2019 2019

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 17,366.90 231,687.00 29,151.58 202,535.42 12.58%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 11,421.96 161,857.00 18,705.62 143,151.38 11.56%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,970.26 60,400.00 8,342.94 52,057.06 13.81%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 22.93 400.00 38.49 361.51 9.62%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,274.72 18,457.00 2,102.78 16,354.22 11.39%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 1,448.44 19,499.00 2,392.28 17,106.72 12.27%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 387.65 5,707.00 643.79 5,063.21 11.28%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 2,132.00 21,320.00 10,984.36 10,335.64 51.52%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT 20,526.00 20,900.00 20,526.00 374.00 98.21%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 9,500.00 .00 9,500.00 .00

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES .00 6,310.00 .00 6,310.00 .00

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 2,500.00 169.00 2,331.00 6.76%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 94.82 25,000.00 930.10 24,069.90 3.72%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 110.81 1,389.19 7.39%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 .00 600.00 .00

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 50.95 21,000.00 11,696.82 9,303.18 55.70%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 174.75 3,825.25 4.37%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES 7,511.00 9,200.00 7,511.00 1,689.00 81.64%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES .00 26,250.00 219.99 26,030.01 0.84%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 155.38 8,150.00 394.42 7,755.58 4.84%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 303.49 9,300.00 472.54 8,827.46 5.08%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 180.81 13,000.00 373.22 12,626.78 2.87%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 789.10 10,000.00 813.77 9,186.23 8.14%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00

          Total LIBRARY: 68,636.41 698,537.00 115,754.26 582,782.74 16.57%

Net Grand Totals: 68,636.41- 115,754.26-698,537.00- 582,782.74- 16.57%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE LIBRARY FUND REVENUE Page:     1

Period: 13/18 Feb 13, 2019  08:06AM

12/18 2018 2018

Current Month  Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

LIBRARY FUND

07-00-21102 PROPERTY TAX LEVY .00 560,386.00 560,386.00 .00 100.00%

07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP 162.18 23,421.00 24,912.78 1,491.78- 106.37%

07-00-22515 DONATIONS LIBRARY .00 20,000.00 19,051.30 948.70 95.26%

07-00-22958 LIBRARY COPIER SALES 1,497.26 5,000.00 7,162.38 2,162.38- 143.25%

07-00-22959 LIBRARY FINES .00 11,000.00 11,483.80 483.80- 104.40%

07-00-22960 LIBRARY BOOK CHARGES .00 1,000.00 1,524.64 524.64- 152.46%

07-00-22965 CLC REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-00-22968 OTHER REVENUES 2,468.10 1,000.00 4,089.30 3,089.30- 408.93%

07-00-29900 OPER TRANS IN/OUT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total 07: 4,127.54 621,807.00 628,610.20 6,803.20- 101.09%

          Net Total LIBRARY FUND: 4,127.54 621,807.00 628,610.20 6,803.20- 101.09%

Net Grand Totals: 4,127.54 621,807.00 628,610.20 6,803.20- 101.09%
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE GENERAL FUND REVENUE Page:     1

Period: 14/18 Feb 25, 2019  10:41AM

12/18 2018 2018

Current Month  Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

LIBRARY FUND

07-00-21102 PROPERTY TAX LEVY .00 560,386.00 560,386.00 .00 100.00%

07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP .00 23,421.00 24,912.78 1,491.78- 106.37%

07-00-22515 DONATIONS LIBRARY .00 20,000.00 19,051.30 948.70 95.26%

07-00-22958 LIBRARY COPIER SALES .00 5,000.00 7,162.38 2,162.38- 143.25%

07-00-22959 LIBRARY FINES .00 11,000.00 11,483.80 483.80- 104.40%

07-00-22960 LIBRARY BOOK CHARGES .00 1,000.00 1,524.64 524.64- 152.46%

07-00-22965 CLC REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-00-22968 OTHER REVENUES .00 1,000.00 4,449.97 3,449.97- 445.00%

07-00-29900 OPER TRANS IN/OUT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total 07: .00 621,807.00 628,970.87 7,163.87- 101.15%

          Net Total LIBRARY FUND: .00 621,807.00 628,970.87 7,163.87- 101.15%

Net Grand Totals: .00 621,807.00 628,970.87 7,163.87- 101.15%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE LIBRARY FUND REVENUE Page:     1

Period: 01/19 Feb 13, 2019  08:13AM

01/19 2019 2019

Current Month  Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

LIBRARY FUND

07-00-21102 PROPERTY TAX LEVY 306,073.01 630,000.00 306,073.01 323,926.99 48.58%

07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP .00 9,300.00 .00 9,300.00 .00

07-00-22515 DONATIONS LIBRARY 305.34 13,000.00 305.34 12,694.66 2.35%

07-00-22958 LIBRARY COPIER SALES .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00

07-00-22959 LIBRARY FINES 2,052.18 11,000.00 2,052.18 8,947.82 18.66%

07-00-22960 LIBRARY BOOK CHARGES 610.67 1,000.00 610.67 389.33 61.07%

07-00-22965 CLC REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-00-22968 OTHER REVENUES 105.03 1,000.00 105.03 894.97 10.50%

07-00-29900 OPER TRANS IN/OUT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total 07: 309,146.23 670,300.00 309,146.23 361,153.77 46.12%

          Net Total LIBRARY FUND: 309,146.23 670,300.00 309,146.23 361,153.77 46.12%

Net Grand Totals: 309,146.23 670,300.00 309,146.23 361,153.77 46.12%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE LIBRARY FUND REVENUE Page:     1

Period: 02/19 Mar 13, 2019  09:23AM

02/19 2019 2019

Current Month  Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

LIBRARY FUND

07-00-21102 PROPERTY TAX LEVY .00 630,000.00 306,073.02 323,926.98 48.58%

07-00-21123 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP 2.32 9,300.00 2.32 9,297.68 0.02%

07-00-22515 DONATIONS LIBRARY 32.30 13,000.00 337.64 12,662.36 2.60%

07-00-22958 LIBRARY COPIER SALES .00 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00

07-00-22959 LIBRARY FINES 545.10 11,000.00 2,597.28 8,402.72 23.61%

07-00-22960 LIBRARY BOOK CHARGES 27.00 1,000.00 637.67 362.33 63.77%

07-00-22965 CLC REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-00-22968 OTHER REVENUES 57.75 1,000.00 162.78 837.22 16.28%

07-00-29900 OPER TRANS IN/OUT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

          Total 07: 664.47 670,300.00 309,810.71 360,489.29 46.22%

          Net Total LIBRARY FUND: 664.47 670,300.00 309,810.71 360,489.29 46.22%

Net Grand Totals: 664.47 670,300.00 309,810.71 360,489.29 46.22%
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PRELIMINARY

ASSETS

07‐00‐111000 CASH DEPOSIT 379,814.47$    

07‐00‐111080 PETTY CASH 200.00$           

TOTAL ASSETS 380,014.47$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

07‐00‐151200 ACCRUED PAYROLL SALARIES (10,487.81)$    

07‐00‐151210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (15,270.35)$    

07‐00‐151260 DEFERRED REVENUES ‐ TAX (630,000.00)$  

07‐00‐151280 ACCUMULATED VACATION PAYABLE ‐$                 

07‐00‐151290 ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE PAYABLE ‐$                 

07‐00‐172020 DUE TO/FROM 2 EQUIP REPL ‐$                 

07‐00‐172090 DUE TO/FROM 60 TRUST AGENCY 323,926.99$   

07‐00‐172200 DUE TO/FROM FOUNDATION ‐$                 

07‐00‐224000 ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES (331,831.17)$  

FUND EQUITY

07‐00‐170000 FUND BALANCE (108,994.04)$  

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES‐ YTD 60,810.74$     

TOTAL FUND EQUITY (48,183.30)$    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (380,014.47)$  

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE

BALANCE SHEET

12/31/2018
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PRELIMINARY

ASSETS

07‐00‐111000 CASH DEPOSIT 324,824.66$    

07‐00‐111080 PETTY CASH 200.00$           

TOTAL ASSETS 325,024.66$   

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

07‐00‐151200 ACCRUED PAYROLL SALARIES ‐$                 

07‐00‐151210 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (16,916.19)$    

07‐00‐151260 DEFERRED REVENUES ‐ TAX (323,926.98)$  

07‐00‐151280 ACCUMULATED VACATION PAYABLE ‐$                 

07‐00‐151290 ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE PAYABLE ‐$                 

07‐00‐172020 DUE TO/FROM 2 EQUIP REPL ‐$                 

07‐00‐172090 DUE TO/FROM 60 TRUST AGENCY 323,926.98$   

07‐00‐172200 DUE TO/FROM FOUNDATION ‐$                 

07‐00‐224000 ADVANCE FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00$               

TOTAL LIABILITIES (16,916.19)$    

FUND EQUITY

07‐00‐170000 FUND BALANCE (46,080.08)$    

REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES‐ YTD (262,028.39)$  

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(308,108.47)$  

(325,024.66)$  

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE

BALANCE SHEET

1/31/2019
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GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
 

Date:  3/12/19 
To: Library Board; Friends Board 
From: Brian Van Klooster, Library Director 
Re: Friends and Foundation status recommendations from Stu Wilson, 2/26/19 

 
In December 2016, Stu Wilson of Library Strategies was recruited as a consultant to discuss the future of the 
Friends and Foundation and develop a plan for reinvigorating both groups. A stakeholder retreat lead to the 
decision to recommend that both the Friends and Foundation be separately incorporated nonprofits with two 
distinct boards. 
 
Brian spoke with Stu Wilson of Library Strategies on 2/26/19 by phone to discuss the status of the project. He 
specifically hoped to receive advice on next steps for the Foundation which has no members, and the Friends 
which is experiencing difficulty attracting and holding leadership. 
 
Major points Stu made in the discussion include:  
 
• Recalls being more in favor of combined organizations under one nonprofit name for Greendale PL, but 

guidance finally given was based on feedback from Library leadership during retreat. 
• Small communities generally have difficulty maintaining separate functioning boards for both Friends and 

Foundation. 
• Generally, more in favor of combined organizations because there is little legal difference between the 

two, and most can rise to any occasion when presented with a compelling need (eg Friends deciding to 
lead a capital campaign) by adjusting board membership for needed skills as tasks evolve. 

• Foundation really requires a compelling need to be formed and functional, eg major capital campaign or 
primary strategic desire to build robust, sustained long term financial support. But don’t try to build robust 
long term financial support without clear picture of how it will be used, and the impact it has on 
current/future capacity as well as potential to compromise municipal support. 

• Disband the nonfunctional org and focus energy on renewing and repairing relationships to reinvigorate 
the remaining group. 

• “Friends” name has clear and pleasant connotations of library support and advocacy in all forms. 
Communicates that members care about the library. 

• Consider, what does each group want to see from the Friends/Foundation in 5 years? Board’s desires? 
Friends’ desires? Community’s desires? 

• Most critical to success is having a functioning board regardless of its name or tasks.  
• Org bylaws should have some guidelines for dissolution. Funds held can be transferred to either Library 

Board or remaining org. Library Board has legal ability to retain custody and manage gifts independent of 
the municipality, however consider ramifications if any, of Library Board carrying funds in excess of 
municipal allocation. 
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GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 
 

Date:  3/12/19 
To: Library Board; Friends Board 
From: Brian Van Klooster, Library Director 
Re: Meeting summary of Library Director and Friends of GPL President and Secretary 

 
Brian invited President Marlene Fieldbinder and Secretary Claudia Egan to a meeting on March 5th to discuss 
the current state of the Friends/Foundation split as well as address his concern about the declining Friends 
Board membership interest. 
 
The discussion was wide-ranging, but some focus areas were developed to bring back to the full Library and 
Friends Boards, summarized below. 
 

Re-integration of the Friends and Foundation  
Recommendation to re-integrate Friends and Foundation coming from phone conversation with Stu 
Wilson on 3/1. 
Discuss merging the Friends back into the Foundation and rename it “Friends and Foundation of the 
Greendale Public Library” 
 
Benefits 

• No need to convene temporary Board to move funds held by Foundation 
• Retains history of recordkeeping and giving 
• Model originally endorsed by professional consultant engaged to advise on organizational 

makeup 
• Allows flexibility to pursue diverse funding and advocacy activities with single functional Board 

that can form specialized subcommittees when needed 
• Addresses challenge of building up membership for additional Board  
• Proposed name allows continued use of current Friends logo by simply omitting “…and 

Foundation…”, and places the feel-good word “Friends” first 
 
Drawbacks 

• File additional legal paperwork (single form?) and revise bylaws 
• Undoes recent work that separated the two organizations 

 
Library Director’s proposed 1-year mini transition/development plan to lead Friends Board meeting 
discussion and activity 

• Why do we volunteer our time and talents for the Friends? Why do we volunteer for this org 
when there are so many others we could give our energy to? Can these reasons be a 
selling/recruitment message to prospective members? 

• What do we want to do to support the library? What do we care about as Friends? 
o If Fundraising, then what specifically do we care about paying for? What are we proud 

and excited to volunteer our time for? 